
 

 

 
 

Delegated Decisions by Cabinet Member for 
Environment (including Transport) 
 
Thursday, 1 September 2016 at 10.00 am 
Committee Rooms 1 and 2, County Hall, New Road, Oxford 
 
 

Items for Decision 
 
The items for decision under individual Cabinet Members’ delegated powers are listed 
overleaf, with indicative timings, and the related reports are attached.  Decisions taken 
will become effective at the end of the working day on Friday 9 September 2016                 
unless called in by that date for review by the appropriate Scrutiny Committee. 
 
Copies of the reports are circulated (by e-mail) to all members of the County Council. 
 
These proceedings are open to the public 
 

 
 
 
 
Note:  Date of next meeting: 13 October 2016 
 
 
 
 
If you have any special requirements (such as a large print version of 
these papers or special access facilities) please contact the officer 
named on the front page, but please give as much notice as possible 
before the meeting. 
 
 

 
Peter G. Clark  
County Director August 2016 
 
 
Contact Officer: 

 
 
Graham Warrington 
Tel: 07393 001211; E-Mail: 
graham.warrington@oxfordshire.gov.uk 

Public Document Pack



Page 2  
 

 

 

Items for Decision 
 

1. Declarations of Interest  

2. Questions from County Councillors  
 Any county councillor may, by giving notice to the Proper Officer by 9 am two 

working days before the meeting, ask a question on any matter in respect of the 
Cabinet Member’s delegated powers. 
 
The number of questions which may be asked by any councillor at any one 
meeting is limited to two (or one question with notice and a supplementary 
question at the meeting) and the time for questions will be limited to 30 minutes in 
total. As with questions at Council, any questions which remain unanswered at the 
end of this item will receive a written response. 
 
Questions submitted prior to the agenda being despatched are shown below and 
will be the subject of a response from the appropriate Cabinet Member or such 
other councillor or officer as is determined by the Cabinet Member, and shall not 
be the subject of further debate at this meeting. Questions received after the 
despatch of the agenda, but before the deadline, will be shown on the Schedule of 
Addenda circulated at the meeting, together with any written response which is 
available at that time. 
  

3. Petitions and Public Address  

4. HS2 - Qualifying Authority Decision (Pages 1 - 30) 
 Forward Plan Ref: 2016/066 

Contact: Paul Fermer, Service Manager for Major Infrastructure Delivery Tel: 
(01865) 815764 
 
Report by Interim Deputy Director for Environment & Economy (Commercial 
(CMDE4). 
 
The report introduces the High Speed 2 Hybrid Bill that will grant planning 
permission for the construction of Phase 1 of the high speed railway between 
London and West Midlands. However, this permission will be the subject of a 
number of conditions requiring the nominated undertaker (the party/parties who will 
construct the railway) to obtain local authority consent or approval. Local authorities 
along the route will be responsible for approving matters of detail with regards to the 
scheduled works in the Bill. 

 
The Bill gives each Authority a choice between having a wide or narrow range of 
controls over the approval of construction details. Those Authorities opting for a 
wider range of controls are referred to as “Qualifying Authorities”.  

 
The County Council needs to decide whether or not to sign the HS2 Planning 
Memorandum, the effect of which would mean the County Council becomes a 
Qualifying Authority for the purposes of the HS2 Bill.  To do that the Memorandum 
must be signed before the end of the House of Lords Select Committee which is 
not expected to finish before late Autumn 2016. 



Page 3  
 

 

 
By signing the memorandum the County Council will commit to working to a 
planning regime specifically for the delivery of HS2. In effect existing legislation will 
be disapplied including the Town Planning Act, and sections of the New Roads and 
Street Works Act 199, due to the powers of the HS2 Hybrid Bill being adopted for 
the delivery of the new railway. 
 
It is RECOMMENDED that the Cabinet Member for Environment: 

 
(a) agrees to Oxfordshire County Council becoming a Qualifying Authority 

in relation to the High Speed Rail (London-West Midlands) Bill; 
 
(b) delegates authority to the Director of Environment & Economy in 

consultation with the Cabinet Member for Environment, to undertake all 
necessary steps required to become a Qualifying Authority, including 
the signing of the Planning Memorandum and Service Level Agreement.   

 
  

 

 

 
 
 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



CMDE4 
 

Division(s): main impact within 
Ploughley and construction traffic in 
locality of Bicester and Banbury 
divisions, and Wroxton & Hook Norton, 
 

CABINET MEMBER FOR ENVIRONMENT - 1SEPTEMBER, 2016 
 

HS2 Bill and Qualifying Authority Status 
 

Report by the Interim Deputy Director Environment & Economy (Commercial) 
 

Introduction 

1. The High Speed 2, Phase 1, Hybrid Bill will grant planning permission for the 
construction of a high speed railway between London and West Midlands. However, 
this permission will be the subject of a number of conditions requiring the nominated 
undertaker (the party/parties to construct the railway) to obtain consent or approval 
for detailed submissions. Local Authorities along the route will be responsible for 
approving matters of detail with regards to the scheduled works in the Bill. 
 

2. In terms of carrying out the function of approving the detailed HS2 submissions the 
Bill gives each Authority a choice between having a wide or narrow range of 
controls over the approval of construction details. Those Authorities opting for a 
wider range of controls are referred to as “Qualifying Authorities”.  
 

3. The county council needs to decide whether or not to sign the HS2 Planning 
Memorandum, the effect of which would mean the county council becomes a 
Qualifying Authority, for the purposes of the HS2 Bill and successful delivery of this 
major infrastructure. 
 

4. In becoming a Qualifying Authority the county council will be expected to sign up to 
a service level agreement (SLA) with HS2 to ensure that the authority can deliver 
its' commitments made by signing the Planning Memorandum.  In addition, this 
agreement will set out the terms by which the county council can recover costs 
associated with the extra burdens as determined on behalf of the Secretary of State 
of Transport.   
 

5. To become a qualifying authority The Planning Memorandum must be signed 
before the end of the House of Lords Select. The Select Committee is now not 
expected to finish before late autumn 2016. 

 
Context 

6. Qualifying Authorities will be responsible for issuing consents and approvals in 
relation to matters such as: 

• buildings (including bridges) and road vehicle parks 
• embankments and other earthworks  
• fences & walls  
• pedestrian access to the railway line  
• artificial lighting  
• waste and spoil disposal 
• traffic routing  

Agenda Item 4

Page 1



CMDE4 
 

The county council will be responsible for issuing consents and approvals for 
highways, borrow pits, and waste and spoil disposal, as such being similar to the 
areas of control under the Town & Country Planning Act. Qualifying authorities may 
refuse approval if the arrangements ought to be modified to prevent or reduce the 
prejudicial effects on road safety, or on the free flow of traffic in the local area, and 
are reasonably capable of being so modified. 

 
7. Within Oxfordshire, the 5 km of HS2 route is planned to have 3 new highway 

overbridges (A421, A4221, and Featherbed Lane) and 5 bridleway overbridges - 
plus alterations to associated highways and bridleways: See Annex 3. Other 
infrastructure affected will include water diversion and drainage structures 
[...]
3. By signing the Planning Memorandum qualifying authorities are committing to put in 

place the required delegation processes to deal with HS2 matters in accordance 
with the HS2 Hybrid Bill and the associated planning regime.  
 

Page 2



CMDE4 
 

14.  Under the Bill, non-determination is treated as refusal - with non-determination 
potentially leading to the Secretary of State removing the Qualifying Authority status 
from the Local Authority. 

 
15.  Non qualifying authorities will only be able to refuse approval under Grounds (i) (a) 

and (ii), that is if the design or external appearance of the works ought to be 
modified to preserve the local environment or local amenity, or that the development 
ought to be carried out elsewhere on land within the Act limits. 
 
 HS2 Programme 

16.  The current programme identifies that detailed design will start from early 2017, 
with a completion year of 2026.  The construction activity is expected to peak 
around 2019-21.  
 

17. Civils packages are expected to be awarded to contractors early 2017.  
 

18. HS2 will provide 6 month forward plans for all associated work and traffic 
management requirements - members will be updated regularly accordingly. 

 
Assurances 

19. Assurances under a hybrid Bill are not enforceable in law but rather self-
enforceable by the Secretary of State. Assurances will be addressed by the 
nominated undertaker (HS2 in all likelihood, potentially, also Network Rail) and 
contractually through passing these requirements onto contractors designing and 
building HS2. 
 

20. A failure to comply with an assurance would therefore be a reputational risk for 
nominated undertaker and may involve financial penalties for contractors – subject 
to final contractual arrangements.   
 

21. Assurances from the Secretary of State secured to date of relevance to Oxfordshire 
are as follows: 
 

• an assurance to limit the volume of HS2 construction traffic along the A361 to 
500 Large Goods Vehicles ("LGVs") in each direction, per day. This 
assurance is limited to the section of the A361 which links the M40/J11 to 
Chipping Warden Green Tunnel Main Construction Compound and 
Roadhead. This limitation of HS2 construction traffic can only be varied with 
the prior written approval of the relevant planning authority. 

• an assurance to reduce, as far as reasonably practicable, the amount of 
excavated material that is required to be moved on the A361 between the 
M40/J11 and Chipping Warden including a review and consideration of the 
economic and technical feasibility of extending the dedicated haul road along 
the proposed route from Greatworth and Turweston; and 

• an assurance to consult with Oxfordshire Country Council and Wardington 
Parish Council to discuss progress and outcomes of work carried out to seek 
to mitigate construction related traffic effects and to report at appropriate 
intervals, not exceeding 3 months, demonstrating compliance with the above 
assurances. 

Page 3



CMDE4 
 

• Further assurances may be provided by the House of Lords Select 
Committee, following Wardington Parish Council’s petition presented on 20th 
July, 2016. 

 
Financial and Staff Implications 

22. It is acknowledged by the Department for Transport that the cost of processing 
approvals and consents will constitute a new burden on the Council.  
 

23. It is proposed that the additional costs incurred in dealing with HS2 are paid by HS2 
under the terms of a Service Level Agreement. 
 

24. The county council by signing the Planning Memorandum will need to ensure 
suitable resources are in place.  
 

25. HS2 recognise that county council has statutory duties which must be discharged 
and to this end HS2 concede that their project will not be given a higher priority. 

 
Communications 

 
26. HS2 will be managing the communication with regard to the project, as Network Rail 

is for the electrification programme.  This will include a dedicated call centre, 
website and key communications personnel such as a Construction Complaints 
Commissioner.   
 

27. The county council will help ensure that HS2 puts suitable measures in place to 
ensure County Councillors, Parish Councils and members of the public are kept 
informed and liaised with as appropriate.   

 
28.  There is also an HS2 web page on the County Council Public website which will be 

used to communicate updates. 
 

Constitution 

29.  Legal and Democratic Services have reviewed the County Council Constitution and 
a Cabinet Member Decision has been deemed to be suitable route to resolving the 
matter of becoming a HS2 Qualifying Authority. 

 
Conclusion 

30. There are significant benefits associated with becoming a qualifying authority (QA). 
A QA will be specified by the Secretary of State in accordance with part 2 of 
Schedule 17 of The Bill. As a QA the county council may receive guidance from the 
Secretary of State in relation to the exercise of their functions under the Bill.  
 

31. Although the proposed HS2 scheme by way of The Bill gaining Royal Assent will 
have deemed planning permission, local planning approval will still be required for 
detailed design submissions, across the entire route. As a QA the county council will 
have the maximum level of control when considering plans. This will ensure that the 
design of permanent structures fits into the local environment.  
 Page 4



CMDE4 
 

32. Qualifying authorities will be able to approve the detailed design of permanent 
structures, such as stations and viaducts, and also have an enforcement and 
approval role in relation to certain construction matters such as lorry routes.  It is 
therefore recommended that the Oxfordshire County Council signs the planning 
memorandum to become a Qualifying Authority. 

 
RECOMMENDATION 

33. It is RECOMMENDED that the Cabinet Member for Environment: 
 
(a) agrees to Oxfordshire County Council becoming a Qualifying Authority in 

relation to the High Speed Rail (London-West Midlands) Bill; 
 

(b) delegates authority to the Director of Environment & Economy in 
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Environment, to undertake all 
necessary steps required to become a Qualifying Authority, including the 
signing of the Planning Memorandum and Service Level Agreement.   

 
 
CHRIS MCCARTHY 
Interim Deputy Director for Environment & Economy (Commercial) 
 
 
Contact Officer: Oliver Spratley oliver.spratley@oxfordshire.gov.uk   Mob. 07584 174680 
 
August 2016 
 
 
 

Annexes: overleaf 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 5



CMDE4 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Annex 1: HS2 Planning Memorandum  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

High Speed Rail 
(London-West Midlands) 
Draft Environmental 
Minimum Requirements 

 

 
 

Annex 2: Draft Planning Memorandum 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 6



CMDE4 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
March 2016 
CS498C 

Page 7



CMDE4 
 
 

 

High Speed Two (HS2) Limited has been tasked by the Department for 
Transport (Df T) with managing the delivery of a new national high speed 
rail network. It is a non-departmental public body wholly owned by the DfT. 

 
 
 

High Speed Two (HS2) Limited, 
One Canada Square, 
Canary Wharf, 
London E14 5AB 

 
Telephone: 020 7944 4908 

 
General email enquiries: HS2enquiries@hs2.org.uk 

 
Website: www.gov.uk/hs2 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

High Speed Two (HS2) Limited has actively considered the needs of blind and 
partially sighted people in accessing this document. The text will be made 
available in full on the HS2 website. The text may be freely downloaded and 
translated by individuals or organisations for conversion into other accessible 
formats. If you have other needs in this regard please contact High Speed 
Two (HS2) Limited. 

© High Speed Two (HS2) Limited, 2016, except where otherwise stated. 

Copyright in the typographical arr
[...]
eritage Memorandum and undertakings and assurances 
concerning the project specified in the Register of Undertakings and Assurances, and to adopt 
and implement the Code of Construction Practice and the Environmental Memorandum. As 
mentioned in Section 2, this document also sets out undertakings by relevant local authorities 
enabling them to become qualifying authorities under Schedule 17 to the High Speed Rail 
(London - West Midlands) Bill (the Bill). 

 

1.1.2 The Bill provides powers for the construction and operation of HS2. It grants a deemed 
planning permission for the works it authorises, and establishes a planning regime in Schedule 
17 under which certain matters and details of the deemed consent are reserved for subsequent 
local planning authority approval. There will be a considerable number of such submissions 
under the Planning Conditions Schedule, and this Memorandum seeks to ensure that the 
process of obtaining these approvals does not unduly hinder construction of HS2. It sets out 
the arrangements for the processing of submissions, and details the responsibilities of the 
nominated undertaker and of those local planning authorities who choose to sign up to this 
memorandum – the qualifying authorities. 

 

1.1.3              The nominated undertaker will work with qualifying authorities to support the determination 
of requests for approval, which will include early and constructive engagement, in accordance 
with obligations set out in this memorandum. 

Page 10



2 

CMDE4 
 

 

 

2 Qualifying authorities 
 

2.1.1             Under the Bill, Schedule 17, Part 2, Paragraph 13, the Secretary of State is obliged to make an 
order specifying every relevant local authority which has, on or before the relevant day, given 
him or her undertakings with respect to the handling of planning matters under that Schedule 
which he or she considers satisfactory. 

 

2.1.2 This memorandum sets out those undertakings. It is binding upon any authority
[...]


 

The design of the Proposed Scheme to date provides the level of detail 
necessary for the purposes of the Bill and the requirements of the Environmental 
Impact Assessment Regulations. The level of detailed design necessary to 
enable the Proposed Scheme to be constructed has yet to be carried out, and 
will not be completed until after the Bill has secured Royal Assent. Once 
complete the nominated undertaker will need to apply for approval of the 
detailed design of a range of parts of the Proposed Scheme from local planning 
authorities along the route. This will ensure that although planning permission 
for the Proposed Scheme is granted by Parliament, local planning authorities 
will be able to ensure that the design of permanent structures fits into the local 
environment. Local planning authorities will also be able to input into the 
approval of certain construction matters and have a level of control over their 
enforcement. 

 

3.  Qualifying and non-qualifying authorities 
 

        The Bill gives each local planning authority a choice between having a wide or 
narrow range of controls over details. Local planning authorities opting for a 
wide range of controls are referred to as qualifying authorities. They will be 
required to sign the Planning Memorandum, which is currently in draft form. 
This sets out rules of conduct and administrative arrangements for them and the 
nominated undertaker. Qualifying authorities will be specified by the Secretary 
of State in accordance with part 2 of Schedule 17. Qualifying authorities will be 
able to approve the detailed design of permanent structures such as stations and 
viaducts, and also have an enforcement and approval role in relation to certain 
construction matters. 

 

        Those choosing to not sign the Planning Memorandum are referred to in the Bill 
as non-qualifying authorities and will be able to approve the detailed design of 
permanent structures, and have a more restricted role in the a

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

DELEGATED DECISIONS BY CABINET MEMBER FOR ENVIRONMENT 
(INCLUDING TRANSPORT) 

 
MINUTES of the meeting held on Thursday, 1 September 2016 commencing at 10.00 
am and finishing at 10.06 am 
 
Present: 
 

 

Voting Members:   
 Councillor Ian Hudspeth (In place of Councillor David 

Nimmo Smith) 
 

Other Members in 
Attendance: 
 

Councillor Jean Fooks (for Agenda Item 2) 
Councillor Steve Curran 

  
Officers: 
 

 

Whole of meeting G. Warrington (Law & Governance); C. McCarthy and O. 
Spratley (Environment & Economy) 
 

  
  
  

 
The Leader of the Council considered the matters, reports and recommendations 
contained or referred to in the agenda for the meeting, and decided as set out 
below.  Except as insofar as otherwise specified, the reasons for the decisions are 
contained in the agenda and reports, copies of which are attached to the signed 
Minutes. 
 

 

80/15 QUESTIONS FROM COUNTY COUNCILLORS  
(Agenda No. 2) 

 
Councillor Jean Fooks 
 
The resurfacing works on the Cutteslowe and Woodstock roundabouts have meant 
that traffic has had to be diverted along Davenant Road in particular. Unfortunately 
they have had heavy vehicles of all kinds using the road as well as the buses and 
much other traffic – and not only during the hours of closure of the roundabouts. 
HGVs and others fail to follow diversion signs earlier and it looks as if SatNavs have 
started to direct people along this road at all times. It is not suitable for the large 
volumes of traffic currently using it day and night .  
  
It would be very helpful if the County Council could ensure that residents are 
forewarned about traffic diversions – both when and why they will occur.  
 
I am asking that the Council takes responsibility for this when appropriate – this 
would much reduce the concerns.  



3 

 

 
I also ask that the Council investigates how to influence SatNav directions to avoid 
drivers being sent along unsuitable routes – this is a wide problem I know but with 
so many people now relying on a satnav, they need to be directed along suitable 
roads rather than just the shortest.  
 
Reply from the Cabinet Member for Environment 
 
Residents are not typically informed of diversions because where practicable traffic 
is routed along a similar type of road.  However, where this is not the case, and 
traffic has to be diverted on to a road of a different nature, such as a residential 
road, then residents are and will continue to be informed.   
 
I will however re-iterate the importance of this to the project team as I appreciate 
that knowing about this and why it is happening is important for residents. 
 
The ability for the council to influence SatNav companies is difficult, and depending 
on the system used may only be updated periodically and not register temporary 
changes such as diversions.  Information such as diversions and closures are 
publicised by the council electronically and available for SatNav providers to utilise. 
The County Council has, and will continue to when opportunities arise, look to work 
with providers to improve traffic information within SatNavs.   

 
Supplementary question from Councillor Fooks 
 
I’m pleased to see that some notification is given when traffic is diverted down a 
road of a different nature. However, there is now regular and unsuitable traffic down 
Davenant Road and that needs to be dealt with.  In light of that and the view that 
traffic authorities do have some powers to require SatNav companies to blank out 
such routes would you please do what you can influence those companies to do 
that? 
 
Reply from the Leader of the Council (Cabinet Member for Environment) 
 
“Unfortunately not all satnav companies agree to use updated network information 
and whilst some haulage companies do use industrial satnav systems which direct 
vehicles to the more suitable routes some lorry drivers do not and use car satnav 
systems, which do not have up to date information regarding lorry route diversions. 
However, I am happy to do what I can to influence SatNav companies.” 

 
 

81/15 HS2 - QUALIFYING AUTHORITY DECISION  
(Agenda No. 4) 

 
The High Speed 2, Phase 1, Hybrid Bill granting planning permission for the 
construction of a high speed railway between London and West Midlands. will be the 
subject of a number of conditions requiring the nominated undertaker (the 
party/parties to construct the railway) to obtain consent or approval for detailed 
submissions.  
 



3 

 

Local Authorities along the route would be responsible for approving matters of detail 
with regards to the scheduled works in the Bill In terms of carrying out the function of 
approving the detailed HS2 submissions and the Bill gives each Authority a choice 
between having a wide or narrow range of controls over the approval of construction 
details. Those Authorities opting for a wider range of controls are referred to as 
“Qualifying Authorities”.  

 
The county council therefore needed to decide whether or not to sign the HS2 
Planning Memorandum, the effect of which would mean the county council became a 
Qualifying Authority, for the purposes of the HS2 Bill and successful delivery of this 
major infrastructure. In doing so the county council would be expected to sign up to a 
service level agreement (SLA) with HS2 to ensure that the authority could deliver 
commitments made by signing the Planning Memorandum.  In addition, this 
agreement would set out the terms by which the county council could recover costs 
associated with the extra burdens as determined on behalf of the Secretary of State 
of Transport.   
  
In considering the report (CMDE4) the Leader of the Council recognised that whilst it 
was important for the County Council to safeguard its interests at this stage of the 
process he reaffirmed that the County Council’s neutral position with regard to HS2 
would not change in the light of any decision taken today. In the light of that and the 
information before him he confirmed his decision as follows: 
 
(a) agree to Oxfordshire County Council becoming a Qualifying Authority in 

relation to the High Speed Rail (London-West Midlands) Bill; 
 
(b) delegate authority to the Director of Environment & Economy in consultation 

with the Cabinet Member for Environment, to undertake all necessary steps 
required to become a Qualifying Authority, including the signing of the 
Planning Memorandum and Service Level Agreement.   

 
 
Signed……………………………….. 
Leader of the Council 
 
Date of signing…………………….. 
 
 
 
  

  
   


